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[01] [Bull, Rene] Mr. Rene 
Bull's Illustrated Lecture 
on the South African War. 
No Place: No Publisher, First
Edition. 4to. Unbound. 
Pamphlet. Good. [4]p, 
unbound, n.d. c.1901? Some
discolouring to the green 
paper stock, some creasing, 
but generally clean. Largely 
made up of adverts, this is a 
programme for Bull's lecture 
on the Boer War, finishing at 
the Relief of Ladysmith, and 
showing "over 200 
photographs of the actual 

fighting taken by him under fire at the front". He returned from 
South Africa in 1900, so presumably this was undertaken 
relatively quickly upon his return. For Bull see Houfe, page 81 
[003369] £35.00

[02] [Cromwell, 
Oliver] Oliver 
Cromwell's 
Speech When he
Dissolved the 
Long Parliament.
No Place: No 
Publisher, 
Unknown. 16mo 
(Oblong). 
Unbound. Leaflet. 

Good. Single sided printed leaflet, approximately 225mm x 
145mm in size, no publisher, place or date, possibly Ipswich, 
c.1830? Vertical crease, otherwise fairly bright and clean. "Ye 
are a factious crew, and enemies to all good government" 
(Plus ca change) [003368] £45.00



[03] [Election 
Squib] List of 
Horses Entered 
for the Town 
Stakes; with the 
Colours of the 
Riders. Ipswich: 
Deck [Printer], 
First Edition. 
16mo (Oblong). 
Unbound. Leaflet. 
Good. Single 

sided printed election squib, approximately 220mm x 135mm 
in size, n.d. but probably 1820. Very minor browning and 
soiling, generally fairly clean. Election squib in the popular 
form of a horse racecard parody, including their 'colours' and 
the 'bookmakers odds', almost certainly for the 1820 Ipswich 
election, at which Haldimond and Barrett-Lennard were 
returned against Cricket and Round, with the other candidates 
listed here being Baring and ?Wilkes. The printer was probably
Robert Deck, with the BBTI giving his trading dates as 1808-
1860. He also owned a circulating library [003367] £45.00

[04] [Entomological Pins] 
Entomological Pins 
Manufactured By D.F. Tayler & 
Co.. No Place: No Publisher, First 
Edition. 24mo. Unbound. Sample. 
Good. Entomological pin 
manufacturers sample, 
approximately 80mm x 125mm in 
size (closed), no publisher, place 
or date (c.1880). Rubbed with 
small amounts of surface loss to 
extremities, couple of pins missing 
from sample case, with some 
surface abrasions to centre. 
Attractive sample case, with an 



engraving of the New Hall Works in Birmingham to the lower 
cover. D.F. Tayler was founded in 1787 and by 1880 they had 
a machine capable of making two hundred thousand pins a 
day and by 1900 they were making twelve million pins a day 
(See Grace's Guide to British Industrial History). The pins were
available in silver or black [003363] £50.00

[05] [Northumberland Elections Notices] Collection of Forty-
Four Election Notices from the Northumberland Election 
of 1826. Various: Various, 1826. First Edition. Various. 
Unbound. Good. Collection of forty-four broadsides, 
broadsheets and leaflets from the Northumberland 1826 
election. All but one are single sided, mainly in good condition, 
a few only fair with occasional loss to a few words of text, 
some minor chipping and browning, but generally in decent 
order. Further details available on request. Comprising - 01. 
[Northumberland Election Song] Matty's Done It. Boag 
[Printer], Newcastle 02. [Northumberland Election Song] The 
Celebrated Circular From Mr John T-nl-y, of North-Shields, 
Notary, and A New Song by His Friend The Honourable H-n-y 



Thos. L-dd-ll. No publisher, North Shields 03. [Northumberland
Election Song] Victory for Bell for Ever – A New Song. Edward 
Walker, Newcastle 04. [Northumberland Election] A Speech 
Delivered From the Hustings last Night at 12 o'Clock. J. 
Graham [Printer], Alnwick 05. [Northumberland Election] A 
Weak Invention of the Enemy. E. Walker [Printer], Newcastle 
06. [Northumberland Election] Dinner to Lord Howick at 
Alnwick. T. & J. Hodgson [Printer], Newcastle (in three 
columns and double sided) 07. [Northumberland Election] 
Freeholders! Who Have Promised Lord Howick, and Not Yet 
Redeemed Your Pledges, By Your Votes. Smith [Printer], 
Alnwick 08. [Northumberland Election] Impromptu on Mr. Bell's
Speech, Delivered from the Hustings, Tuesday 4th July. J. 
Graham [Printer], Alnwick 09. [Northumberland Election] Lots 
of Fun! W. Boag [Printer], Newcastle 10. [Northumberland 
Election] Mr Bell's Committee. E. Walker [Printer], Newcastle 
11. [Northumberland Election] Mr Bell's Committee. W. Boag 
[Printer], Newcastle 12. [Northumberland Election] Mr. 
Beaumont's Speech at North Shields, on Wednesday, the 7th 
of June, 1826. W.A. Mitchell [Printer], Newcastle 13. 
[Northumberland Election] Mr. Beaumont's Speech at the 
Close of the Poll, Friday, June 30, 1826. Davison [Printer], 
Alnwick 14. [Northumberland Election] Mr. Beaumont's Speech
at the Close of the Poll, on Wednesday, July 5th, 1826. 
Davison [Printer], Alnwick 15. [Northumberland Election] Mr. 
Bell's Speech from the Hustings on the Close of the Poll, June 
29th, 1826. Smith [Printer], Alnwick 16. [Northumberland 
Election] Northumberland Election – Mr Bell's Committee. E. 
Walker [Printer], Newcastle 17. [Northumberland Election] 
Northumberland Election. Edw. Walker [Printer], Newcastle 18.
[Northumberland Election] Speech Delivered by the Hon. H.T. 
Liddell, on His Arrival at the Commercial Hotel, North Shields, 
on Tuesday the 14th March, with a Particular and Interesting 
Detail of the Procession. Stephenson [Printer], Gateshead 19. 
[Northumberland Election] Speech of John Brandling, Esq. At 
Morpeth, on Wednesday, the 22nd Day of March, 1826. E. 
Walker [Printer], Newcastle 20. [Northumberland Election] The 
Comparison; or Beaumont Versus Purvis. Smith [Printer], 



Alnwick 21. [Northumberland Election] The Northumberland 
Chronicle of Liberty, No.V, Vol.I. W. Boag [Printer], Newcastle 
22. [Northumberland Election] The Poor Whigs. Davison 
[Printer], Alnwick 23. [Northumberland Election] To the 
Freeholders of Northumberland. Smith [Printer], Alnwick 24. 
[Northumberland Election] To the Freeholders of 
Northumberland. W. Boag [Printer], Newcastle 25. 
[Northumberland Election] To the Members of Lord Howick's 
Committee. Graham [Printer], Alnwick 26. A Coquetdale 
Freeholder. Northumberland Election. Davison [Printer], 
Alnwick 27. A Freeholder. To the Unpolled Freeholders of 
Northumberland. Davison [Printer], Alnwick 28. A 
Northumbrian Freeholder. To the Freeholders of 
Northumberland. W.A. Mitchell [Printer], Newcastle 29. A Whig.
To Lord Howick. J. Graham [Printer], Alnwick 30. An Alnwick 
Freeholder. Lord Howick No Longer A Candidate. Davison 
[Printer], Alnwick 31. An Antiquated Whig. To the Honourable 
Earl Grey. Marshall [Printer], Newcastle 32. Beaumont, T.W. To
the Freeholders of Northumberland. W.A. Mitchell [Printer], 
Newcastle 33. Beaumont, T.W. To the Freeholders of 
Northumberland. W.A. Mitchell [Printer], Newcastle 34. Bell, 
Matthew. To the Freeholders of Felton, Warkworth, Alnmouth 
and Places Adjacent. E. Walker [Printer], Newcastle 35. Bell, 
Matthew. To the Gentlemen, Clergy, and Freeholders, of the 
County of Northumberland. Smith [Printer], Alnwick 36. Brutus.
To Matthew Bell, Esquire, M.P. W. Boag [Printer], Newcastle 
37. Brutus. To Mr. Bell's Committee. W. Boag [Printer], 
Newcastle 38. Fides, Lord Howick's Promised Votes 
Released? Davison [Printer], Alnwick 39. Hotspur. To the 
Freeholders of Northumberland. T.&J. Hodgson [Printers], 
Newcastle 40. Howick. To the Gentlemen, Clergy, and 
Freeholders of the County of Northumberland. Smith [Printer], 
Alnwick 41. Leaton, George Thomas. At a Meeting of the 
Freeholders of Northumberland and Other Friends of the 
Honorable H.T. Liddell, Resident in Gateshead, and its Vicinity,
Held at the Anchorage on the 13th Day of March 1826, for the 
Purpose of Taking Into Consideration the Best Means of 
Securing His Election for the County of Northumberland. J. 



Clark [Printer], Newcastle 42. Liddell, Henry Thomas. Speech 
of the Hon. Henry Thomas Liddell at Morpeth, March 28, 1826.
W. Boag [Printer], Newcastle 43. Observer. To the Freeholders
of the County of Northumberland. Imprint excised 44. Virginius.
To Lord Viscount Howick. W. Boag [Printer], Newcastle. The 
election was between Henry Thomas Liddell, Matthew Bell, 
Thomas Wentworth Beaumont and Henry Gray Viscount 
Howick, it was keenly contested and the voting at the close of 
the poll showed Liddell with 1562, Bell 1382, Beaumont 1335 
and Howick 997 [003372] £750.00



[06] [Shakespeare's Tercentenary Tickets] Three Tickets to 
Events to Celebrate the Tercentenary of Shakespeare's 
Birth. London: Day & Son [Printer], 1864. First Edition. 24mo 
(Oblong). Unbound. Ticket. Good. Three printed tickets, two 
approximately 220mm x 125mm in size and the other 90mm x 
60mm in size. Minor soiling, minor wear, but generally fairly 
clean, with the larger two tickets retaining their perforated 
strips, so presumably unused. The smaller 'Steward's Pass' 
has a small stain to head and has not been filled in. The 
Tercentenary celebration started on Saturday April 23rd, with a
display of fireworks by Mr. Darby, the 'celebrated pyrotechnist',
and ended on Friday April the 29th (though there were other 
'popular entertainments' on Saturday the 30th and Monday the
2nd May). The 'grand concert' was described in the official 
programme as a "miscellaneous concert of music associated 



with the works of Shakespeare" and included Beethoven's 
Coriolan Overture. The performance of Hamlet didn't take 
place, according to the official programme, it should have been
performed by the company of the Royal Lyceum Theatre, 
however Mr. [Charles] Fechter, had, "at the eleventh hour, 
withdrawn from his engagement", so Mr Vining of the 
Princess's Theatre staged Romeo and Juliet and A Comedy of
Errors. In a footnote to the official programme, it is noted that 
"Tickets issued for Hamlet can be exchanged for any other 
Entertainment for the which the price is the same, or the 
money will be returned on application at the Ticket Office". The
printers were Day & Son of London, also trading as Day and 
Haghe (see BBTI) [003359] £175.00

[07] [Temperance] Official
Programme of the Hyde 
Park Demonstration in 
Support of the Direct 
Veto Bill. London: Fleet 
Printing Works [Printer], 
1893. First Edition. Folio. 
Unbound. Pamphlet. 
Good. 4p, unbound, 
printed on salmon 
coloured paper. Creased 
from folds, slightly rubbed,
a couple of small nicks 
and tears, one larger tear 
to fore edge margin of 
pp3-4, just catching a 
couple of letters of text but
with no loss of sense. The 
Direct Veto Bill was 
intended to give power to 
local authorities to grant, 

renew or refuse liquor licences in their own area but it failed to 
pass through Parliament [003370] £45.00



[08] [The Times] The Times House of
Commons 1931 - With Full Results 
of the Polling, Biographies of 
Members and Unsuccessful 
Candidates and a Complete 
Analysis and Statistical Tables. 
London: The Times Office, 1931. First 
Edition. 4to. Hardback. Good / No 
Jacket. [2], 162pp, [2], map, original 
printed cloth. Spine dulled, extremities 
slightly rubbed, internally lightly 
browned with a few ink annotations to 
margins (announcing by-election 
results etc.), small amount of loss to 
margin of page 53. Entirely interleaved
edition, with some pages having by-
election results in ink and one small 

newspaper clipping pasted in. The first Times Guide with an 
electoral map and the only time I have ever seen an 
interleaved edition [003361] £95.00

[09] [The Times] The Times House of 
Commons 1945 - With Full Results 
of the Polling, Biographies of 
Members and Unsuccessful 
Candidates and a Complete 
Analysis and Statistical Tables and 
a Map of the General Election 1945. 
London: The Times Office, 1945. First 
Edition. 4to. Hardback. Good / No 
Jacket. [6], 170pp, map, [4], original 
printed cloth. Spine slightly dulled, 
rubbed to extremities, hint of foxing to 
edges of text block, previous owners 
name and date to first advertisement 
leaf, otherwise quite bright and clean 
[003360] £80.00



[10] A Practical Agriculturalist. A 
Treatise on Soils and Manures, as 
Founded on Actual Experience, and 
as Combined with the Leading 
Principles of Agriculture. London: T. 
Cadell and W. Davies, 1818. First 
Edition. 8vo. Half Calf and Boards. 
Good+. [4], iv. [4],176pp. 
Contemporary half calf and marbled 
paper over boards, flat spine divided 
into six panel by gilt double rules, title 
label to second panel. Slightly rubbed 
to extremities, minor surface abrasion 
to leather on lower cover. Internally a 
small amount of loss to fore edge 
margins of G4 and G8, ink note to L4, 
marginal notes in pencil to L7, 

otherwise quite bright and clean. Goldsmith's 22050.1; Perkins
Agricultural Library 1764 [003364] £125.00

[11] Ashtown, Lord (Ed); 
[Trench, Frederick Oliver] 
The Unknown Power 
Behind the Irish Nationalist
Party - Its Present Work 
and Criminal History. 
London: Swan Sonnenschein
and Co., 1908. Reprint. 8vo. 
Card Covers. Good. [5], vi-
xvi, 191pp, [1], original card 
covers. Spine slightly 
browned, slightly rubbed to 
extremities, internally very 
lightly browned but clean. 
With four full page caricature 
illustrations. 'Exposes' the 
Ancient Order of Hibernians. 
[003366] £25.00



[12] Aylmer, Edward. Memoirs of 
George Edwards, Alias Wards, the
Acknowledged Spy, and Principal 
Instigator in the Cato-Street Plot, 
from His Early Life to the Present 
Time. London: J. Tallis, 1820. First 
Edition. 8vo. Half Calf and Boards. 
Good. iv, [1], 6-168pp, original half 
calf and marbled paper over boards, 
smooth spine divided into six panels 
by gilt double rules, all edges 
marbled. Rubbed to extremities, 
marbled paper slightly chipped to 
board edges, small amount of loss to
head of spine. Lightly browned, 
occasional light foxing, including to 
title, occasional light staining to 

margins, ink trials to rear endpaper and rear pastedown, 
previous owners name to ffep, 'George Edwards' to reverse of 
portrait frontispiece, (not in his hand), with slight bleed 
through, bookplate of Charles Home Lloyd Fitzwilliams of 
Cilgwyn to front pastedown. The Cato Street Conspiracy was a
plot to assassinate the Cabinet at a dinner at Lord Harrowby's 
house in Grosvenor Square, the plot was betrayed by 
Edwards. Thistlewood, Ings, Brunt, Tidd and Davidson were 
hanged and beheaded, with five others transported for life to 
New South Wales. Edwards is generally held to have been an 
agent provocateur and after questions were raised in 
Parliament about his role in the conspiracy, he slipped out of 
the country with government assistance and relocated to 
South Africa. An uncommon work, sympathetic to the 
conspirators, noting that Edwards was "a name which the 
future historian of our country will hand down to posterity in 
company with an Oliver, a Castles and a Reynolds ... this 
being, for it would be libelling our species to denominate him 
man". BL and Bishopsgate only in JISC [003371] £295.00



[13] Coke, Hon. Henry J. 
Vienna in 1848. ill. Taylor, Weld.
London: Richard Bentley, 1849. 
First Edition. 8vo. Hardback. 
Good. [4], 72pp, original blind 
stamped cloth, title in gilt to 
upper cover, patterned 
endpapers with adverts. 
Rebacked, corners bumped, 
rubbed to extremities. Internally 
some light browning to edges, 
plates lightly foxed and lightly 
browned, first plate with some 
light staining to edges, previous 
owners bookplate to front paste 
down. With ten, tissue guarded, 
tinted lithographic plates. 
Uncommon with only four 

locations in JISC. Abbey Travel 70 [003365] £95.00



[14] Mosley, Oswald. Tomorrow We Live - British Union 
Policy. London: Greater Britain Publications, 1938. Third 
Edition. 8vo. Hardback. Good / Fair. [2], 3-80pp, original cloth 
in DJ, n.d. but 1938. DJ chipped to spine ends and corners 
with small amounts of loss, foxed towards fore edge of upper 
and lower panels, lightly foxed to edges of text block, last two 
pages with small pen marks to margins, otherwise fairly clean. 
Photomontage cover. Rees', Fascism in Britain notes that it is 
a "comprehensive summary of BUF policy of 1938 to the 
outbreak of war. It covers the same ground as the earlier 
Mosley publications with some different emphases". The first, 
second and third editions were all published in 1938. Rees 567
[003362] £40.00




